#### HB0473/593427/1

BY: Conference Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 473, AS AMENDED

(Third Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 10, after "crime" insert "or act"; and in lines 11, 13, and 14, in each instance, after "court" insert "or juvenile court".

On page 1 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments (HB0473/848976/1), in Amendment No. 1, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 9 down through "petitions;" in line 10.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8 of the bill, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 13 down through the first "OF" in line 14 and substitute "INVOLVING"; after line 14, insert:

"(5) A PERSON WHO IS REQUIRED TO REGISTER UNDER § 11-704(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND";

in line 21, strike "The" and substitute "(1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE"; in line 23, strike "August 1, 2006" and substitute "OCTOBER 1, 2010"; in lines 24 and 25, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(11)", respectively; after line 26, insert:

- "(2) FOR A PERSON WHO IS REQUIRED TO REGISTER UNDER § 11-704(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE TERM OF LIFETIME SEXUAL OFFENDER SUPERVISION IMPOSED FOR AN ACT COMMITTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010, SHALL:
- (I) <u>COMMENCE WHEN THE PERSON'S OBLIGATION TO</u>
  REGISTER COMMENCES; AND

(Over)

# (II) EXPIRE WHEN THE PERSON'S OBLIGATION TO REGISTER EXPIRES, UNLESS THE JUVENILE COURT:

### 1. <u>FINDS AFTER A HEARING THAT THERE IS A</u> COMPELLING REASON FOR THE SUPERVISION TO CONTINUE; AND

## 2. ORDERS THE SUPERVISION TO CONTINUE FOR A SPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME.";

in line 27, after "COURT" insert ", OR JUVENILE COURT IN THE CASE OF A PERSON WHO IS REQUIRED TO REGISTER UNDER § 11-704(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE,"; in line 29, after "SENTENCING" insert ", OR IMPOSITION OF THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT IN JUVENILE COURT,"; and in line 32, after "COURT" insert "OR JUVENILE COURT".

On page 9 of the bill, in line 12, strike "CERTIFIED"; and in lines 24 and 25, in each instance, after "COURT" insert "OR JUVENILE COURT".

On page 3 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 3, strike "AND"; and in line 3, strike "(5)" and substitute "(6)".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11 of the bill, in line 14, strike "(G)" and substitute "(F)".

On page 4 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with "ON" in line 12 down through "CHARGE;" in line 19.

On page 5 of the Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, in line 1, strike "(2)"; in line 3, strike "<u>THE</u>" and substitute "<u>A</u>"; in line 4, strike

CCA

"(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in lines 4 and 5, strike "AT THE HEARING"; and in line 6, strike "VIOLATED" and substitute "COMMITTED A VIOLATION OF".

On page 11 of the bill, in line 27, after "CHARGE" insert "OF VIOLATION OF A CONDITION OF LIFETIME SEXUAL OFFENDER SUPERVISION".

On page 12 of the bill, in line 26, strike "<u>SELF OR</u>"; and strike lines 32 and 33 in their entirety.

On page 14 of the bill, in line 4, after "COURT" insert ", OR JUVENILE COURT IN THE CASE OF A PERSON WHO IS REQUIRED TO REGISTER UNDER § 11-704(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE,".